
CHARLES KRAVITZ, DAWN JOHANSON-KRAVITZ, and LITTLE HARRY'S LLC;
MARGARITA JOHNSON, JOHN JOHNSON,
and TWO BEARS PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT,

Petitioners,

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his
official capacity as Governor of
New Jersey; ANDREW J. BRUCK, in
his official capacity as Acting
New Jersey Attorney General; and
JUDITH M. PERSICHILLI, in her
official capacity as
Commissioner of the New Jersey
Department of Health,

Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 086160

CIVIL ACTION

On Petition for Certification
from the July 20, 2021 Judgment
of the Superior Court of New
Jersey, Appellate Division
Docket No. A-1584-20

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Carmen Messano, P.J.A.D.
Hon. Richard S. Hoffman, J.A.D.
Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.A.D.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION**

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum
State Solicitor
Alec Schierenbeck
Deputy State Solicitor
Melissa Raksa
Stuart M. Feinblatt
(Attorney ID: 018781979)
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel

Stuart M. Feinblatt, AAG, and
Erin M. Hodge
Tim Sheehan
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

ANDREW J. BRUCK
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 106
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
POINT I	
THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIFICATION BECAUSE EXECUTIVE ORDER 128 WAS TERMINATED BEFORE THIS PETITION WAS FILED.....	7
POINT II	
THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIFICATION BECAUSE THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY APPLIED WELL ESTABLISHED LAW.....	10
A. The Governor Acted Within His Authority Under the Disaster Control Act.....	11
B. The Governor's Emergency Action Did Not Contravene The Contracts Clause.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

<u>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,</u> 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	16
<u>Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff,</u> 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)	17
<u>Apt. Assoc. of Los Angeles Cty., Inc. v. Los Angeles,</u> 10 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<u>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont,</u> 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020)	15, 18
<u>Bandel v. Friedrich,</u> 122 N.J. 235 (1991)	10, 11
<u>Berg v. Christie,</u> 225 N.J. 245 (2016)	16
<u>Bronson v. Kinzie,</u> 42 U.S. 311 (1843)	20
<u>Cty. of Butler v. Gov. of Pa.,</u> 8 F.4th 226 (3d Cir. 2021)	8
<u>Cty. of Gloucester v. State,</u> 132 N.J. 141 (1993)	11
<u>Edwards v. Kearzy,</u> 96 U.S. 595 (1877)	19
<u>Elmsford Apartment Assocs. v. Cuomo,</u> 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	16, 17, 18
<u>Fox v. Woodbridge Tp. Bd. of Educ.,</u> 98 N.J. 513 (1985)	10

<u>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia,</u> 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	18
<u>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell,</u> 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	19
<u>In re Plan for Abolition of Council on Affordable Hous.,</u> 214 N.J. 444 (2013)	8
<u>In re Recycling & Salvage Corp.,</u> 246 N.J. Super. 79 (App. Div. 1991)	15
<u>In re Route 280 Contract,</u> 89 N.J. 1 (1982)	7
<u>Johnson v. Murphy,</u> 527 F. Supp. 3d 703 (D.N.J. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<u>N.J. Republican State Comm. v. Murphy,</u> 243 N.J. 574 (2020)	12
<u>Redd v. Bowman,</u> 223 N.J. 87 (2015)	8
<u>Sveen v. Melin,</u> 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	16, 17, 19
<u>Worthington v. Fauver,</u> 88 N.J. 183 (1982)	11, 14

Statutes

Disaster Control Act, N.J.S.A. App. A:9-33 to -63.....	<i>passim</i>
Emergency Health Powers Act, N.J.S.A. 26:13-1 to -31.....	<i>passim</i>
L. 2021, c. 103, § 1.....	2, 7
N.J.S.A. App. A:9-45.....	13
N.J.S.A. App. A:9-49.....	13

N.J.S.A. App. A:9-50..... 15

Security Deposit Act, N.J.S.A. 46:8-19 to -26..... 5, 17

Rules

R. 2:12-4..... 10

Orders

N.J. Exec. Order 103 (Mar. 9, 2020)..... 3

N.J. Exec. Order 106 (Mar. 19, 2020)..... 4, 12

N.J. Exec. Order 107 (Mar. 21, 2020)..... 3

N.J. Exec. Order 128 (Apr. 24, 2020)..... *passim*

N.J. Exec. Order 244 (June 4, 2021)..... 6, 7
